

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Appeal Case No: NCH..12/2012

Appellant : Shri Jawaharlal Narzary, House No. 26, Bye Lane

No. 17, Puranabasti, F.Ali Ahmed Nagar, Sixmile,

Khanapara, Guwahati-22

Public Authority: Deputy Commissioner, Haflong

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information Commr.

Complainant was Shri Hechon Sitlhou

Represented by: President, Indqgenous Youth Welfare

Society, Guwahati

Public Authority was

represented by

Absent

O R D E R 20.3.2015

The Public Authority is absent without any information and without seeking leave of absence from the Commission. The petitioner, Shri Jawaharlal Narzary is also absent. But on his behalf one Hechon Stlhou, called President of Indegenous Youth Welfare Society is present. However, he appeared without any written letter of authority from the applicant. Therefore, the second appeal petition dtd. 15.6.12 is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

However, from perusal of the original RTI application dated 27.1.12 which was addressed to the SPIO in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dima Hasao Dist., Haflong, it is seen that the information sought for by the applicant appears to be admissible under the RTI Act, 2005. From the case records it is seen that the original RTI petition was transferred by the DC, Dima Hasao district, Haflong to the Principal Secretary of the Dima Hasao Autonomous Council on 3.2.12. Thereafter the RTI application was transferred by the Principal Secretary DH AC to the Dy. Director, Food, Civil Supplies and CA under the DHA Council. Thereafter the applicant has not received any information from the office of the DC, Haflong or from the office of the Principal Secretary DHA Council or from the Dy. Director, Food, Civil Supplies and CA under the Autonomous Council. The applicant thereafter filed the first appeal petition before the DC, Haflong on 24.4.12. Having not received any information from the firs Appellate Authority, he filed the second appeal petition on 15.6.12.

After perusal of the case records it is seen that the information is admissible under the RTI Act, 2005 as sought for by the appellant. The Commission directs the SPIO in the office of the Dy. Director, Food, Civil Supplies and CA Department under the DHA Council to furnish the required information to the

appellant/applicant within 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of this order free of cost.

Fix 30 (thirty) days for receipt of compliance report from the SPIO concerned or the next date of hearing as the case may be.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. NCH.12/2012/

Dtd. 20.3.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Dima Hasao Dist, Haflong for information & necessary action.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Dima Hasao Autonomous Council, Haflong for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Dy. Director, Food, Civil Supplieis and CA, Haflong, Dist, Dima Hasao for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Jawaharlal Narzary, House No. 26, Bye Lane No. 17, Puranabasti, F. Ali Ahmed Nagar, Sixmile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Computer Section foruploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission